

No. 17-976

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CTIA-THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION[®],
Petitioner,

v.

**THE CITY OF BERKELEY,
CALIFORNIA, AND CHRISTINE DANIEL,
CITY MANAGER OF BERKELEY,
CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI FILED
BY CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION[®]**

**John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901
Telephone: (434) 987-3888
Facsimile: (434) 978-1789**

**Michael J. Lockerby*
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007-5109
Telephone: (202) 945-6079
Facsimile: (202) 672-5399
mlockerby@foley.com**

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Rutherford Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE MERE STATUS OF BEING A CELL PHONE RETAILER IN BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA IS NOT COMMERCIAL SPEECH	5
II. FORCING RETAILERS TO DELIVER THE CITY’S MESSAGE FURTHERS NO “SUBSTANTIAL” GOVERNMENT INTEREST	6
III. <i>ZAUDERER</i> APPLIES ONLY TO “UNCONTROVERSIAL” FACTS REQUIRED TO CORRECT DECEPTIVE COMMERCIAL SPEECH	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	4
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elect. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n. of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	6, 7
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	2
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	1
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	6
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	5
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	1, 5, 6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	1, 2, 5, 8

STATUTE

CITY OF BERKELEY MUN. CODE § 9.96.030(A)..... 3

RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)..... 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark Stephen Tremblay, Rachel Christine Colley, Travis John Saunders, Genevieve Nissa Healy, and Neville Owen, “Physiological and health implications of a sedentary lifestyle,” *Appl. Physiol. Nutr. Metab.* 35: 725–740 (2010) (blogs.plos.org/obesitypanacea/files/2010/12/Published-Paper.pdf) 4

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, *The Surgeon General’s Vision for a Healthy and Fit Nation*, Rockville, MD: U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Office of the Surgeon General, Jan. 2010 (www.surgeongeneral.gov/library/obesityvision/obesityvision2010.pdf) 4
